This subdivision shall not apply to any county containing a city of the first class.

Approved April 6, 1955.

CHAPTER 360—S. F. No. 381

An act relating to education and providing for the payment of mileage to county superintendents of schools and their assistants and to superintendents of schools in certain school districts for the use of thier own conveyances in the performance of official duties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 121.14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953 Section 121.14, is amended to read:

121.14 Travel expenses, mileage. The county board of each county shall audit and, if found correct, allow duly itemized and verified claims of the county superintendent of schools for actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred by him or his assistants in the discharge of official duties. If the county superintendent of schools or any assistant uses his own conveyance in the performance of official duties, the county board shall allow him therefor not to exceed seven and one-half cents for each mile necessarily traveled in his own conveyance in the performance of official duties.

Approved April 6, 1955.

CHAPTER 361—S. F. No. 477 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the state teachers retirement fund, amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 135.03, 135.05, Subdivisions 1 and 2, 135.06, 135.09, 135.11 and 135.13; and repealing Section 135.14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 135.03, is amended to read:

135.03 Board of trustees. Subdivision 1. The management of the fund shall be vested in a board of five trustees